

No. 14-452

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF KANSAS,

Petitioner,

v.

SIDNEY J. GLEASON,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Kansas**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
SIDNEY J. GLEASON**

JEFFREY T. GREEN
TOBIAS S. LOSS-EATON
BRIAN CORMAN
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

SARAH ELLEN JOHNSON *
MERYL CARVER-ALLMOND
CAPITAL APPELLATE
DEFENDER OFFICE
700 Jackson, Suite 903
Topeka, KS 66603
sjohnson@sbids.org
(785) 368-6587

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
NORTHWESTERN UNIV.
SCHOOL OF LAW
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-8576

Counsel for Respondent

August 3, 2015

* Counsel of Record

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS CREATED A REASONABLE LIKELIHOOD THAT JU- RORS WOULD NOT GIVE EFFECT TO MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.....	10
A. Capital Sentencing Juries Must Be Able To Consider And Give Effect To All Rel- evant Mitigating Evidence.	10
B. It Is Reasonably Likely That The Jurors In This Case Applied The Instructions In A Way That Prevented Them From Giving Effect To All Relevant Mitigating Evidence.	15
II. THE DECISION BELOW RESTS ON AN ADEQUATE AND INDEPENDENT STATE GROUND.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	41
APPENDIX: Jury Instructions, <i>Kansas v.</i> <i>Gleason</i> , No. 2004-CR-52 (Dist. Ct. Barton Cnty. Apr. 21, 2006)	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979) ...	24, 25
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	11
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980).....	7, 11
<i>Bivins v. State</i> , 642 N.E.2d 928 (Ind. 1994)	27
<i>Blystone v. Pennsylvania</i> , 494 U.S. 299 (1990).....	12
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	40
<i>Boyd v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990).....	8, 13, 14, 24, 25
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....	14
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983) ...	11
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	7, 39
<i>Delo v. Lashley</i> , 507 U.S. 272 (1993)	27
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) (plurality)	11
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985) ...	14
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977) (plurality)	11
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	33
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989)	38
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945).....	38
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	25
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993).....	13, 14, 19
<i>Juidice v. Vail</i> , 430 U.S. 327 (1977)	39
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986).....	39
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	7, 11, 12
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	37, 39
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Murdock v. City of Memphis</i> , 87 U.S. 590 (1874).....	38
<i>Olsen v. State</i> , 67 P.3d 536 (Wyo. 2003).....	27
<i>Oregon v. Hass</i> , 420 U.S. 714 (1975)	39
<i>Penry v. Johnson (Penry II)</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001).....	14, 19
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh (Penry I)</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	7, 12, 13
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980)	11
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)....	25
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	33
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986).....	13
<i>Smith v. Spisak</i> , 558 U.S. 139 (2010).....	19
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 543 U.S. 37 (2004) (per curiam)	14
<i>State v. Bolz-Sann</i> , No. 105,297, 2015 WL 3814861 (Kan. June 19, 2015).....	39
<i>State v. Hicks</i> , 499 S.E.2d 209 (S.C. 1998)	29
<i>State v. Kleypas</i> , 40 P.3d 139 (Kan. 2001)	34, 35
<i>State v. Lafferty</i> , 20 P.3d 342 (Utah 2001)..	27
<i>State v. Langley</i> , 711 So.2d 651 (La. 1998)	28
<i>State v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006).....	12, 34, 40
<i>State v. Rhines</i> , 548 N.W.2d 415 (S.D. 1996)	27
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 183 P.3d 801 (Kan. 2008).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Smith-Parker</i> , 340 P.3d 485 (Kan. 2014)	39
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 256 P.3d 801 (Kan. 2011)	39
<i>Stinski v. State</i> , 651 S.E.2d 854 (Ga. 2010)	28
<i>United States v. Curtis</i> , 32 M.J. 252 (C.M.A. 1991)	31
<i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> , 511 U.S. 1 (1994).....	26
<i>Weeks v. State</i> , 653 A.2d 266 (Del. 1995).....	27

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3593(c)	29
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1.3-1201(d)	27
Kan. Stat. Ann § 21-6617(e).....	35
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 630:5.III	27

COURT DOCUMENTS

Eligibility/Sentencing Phase Tr., <i>United States v. Ayala</i> , No. 08-cr-134 (W.D.N.C. Jan. 30, 2011), ECF No. 1347	30
Penalty Phase Jury Instrs., <i>United States v. Coonce</i> , No. 10-cr-03029 (W.D. Mo. May 30, 2014), ECF No. 807.....	30
Penalty Phase Tr., <i>United States v. Varela</i> , No. 06-cr-80171 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 17, 2009), ECF No. 818	31
Penalty Phase Verdict Sheet, <i>United States v. Tsarnaev</i> , No. 13-cr-10200 (D. Mass. May 13, 2015), ECF No. 1417	30
Sentencing Hr'g Tr., <i>United States v. Lewis</i> , No. 07-cr-550 (E.D. Pa. June 3, 2013), ECF No. 1428	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Trial Tr. Vol. 4, <i>United States v. Ebron</i> , No. 08-cr-36 (E.D. Tex. May 18, 2009), ECF No. 256.....	31
Trial Tr. Vol. 8, <i>United States v. Snarr</i> , No. 9-cr-15 (E.D. Tex. Oct 6, 2010), ECF No. 411	31
Trial Tr. Vol. 17, <i>United States v. Torrez</i> , No. 11-cr-115 (E.D. Va. Dec. 8, 2014), ECF No. 450	30
Trial Tr. Vol. XXII, <i>United States v. Aquart</i> , No. 06-cr-160 (D. Conn. May 11, 2012), ECF No. 1428.....	30

JURY INSTRUCTIONS

11 Wash. Prac., Pattern Jury Instrs. Criminal, 31.05 (3d ed.) (2008)	29
Ariz. Jury Instrs. – Criminal/Capital Case 2.6 (2014)	28
Ark. Model Jury Instrs. – Criminal, AMCI 2d 1008 (2014)	28
Criminal Pattern Jury Instructions Comm. of the United States Ct. of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, <i>Criminal Pattern Jury Instrs.</i> 364 (2011 ed.).....	30
Fla. Standard Jury Instrs. (Criminal) 7.11 (2015).....	28
Idaho Criminal Jury Instrs. – ICJI 1718, Jury Deliberations (2010)	28
Judicial Comm. on Model Jury Instrs. for the Eighth Circuit, <i>Manual of Model Criminal Jury Instrs. For The District Courts. Of The Eighth Circuit</i> 776 (2014 ed.)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
N.C.P.I. – Criminal 150.11, Death Penalty – Peremptory Instructions – Statutory Mitigating Circumstances (1991)	28
Ohio Jury Instrs. – Criminal, 2-cr-503 OJI CR 503.011 (2014)	28
Okla. Jury Instrs. – Criminal, OUJI-CR-§ 4-78 (2009)	28
Or. Unif. Criminal Jury Instrs., Or. UCrJI No. 1322 (2014)	28
Pa. Suggested Criminal Jury Instrs. Pa. SSJI (Crim) 15.2502F (2014)	29
Tenn. Pattern Jury Instrs – Criminal, T.P.I. Crim 7.04(a) (2014)	29
Texas Criminal. Jury Charges § 6:390 (2014)	29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dep't of the Army, <i>Military Judges'</i> <i>Benchbook</i> 1189 (2014)	31
Fed. Judicial Ctr., <i>Benchbook for U.S. Dis-</i> <i>trict Court Judges</i> 120 (6th ed. 2013)	30
James Frank & Brandon K. Applegate, <i>As-</i> <i>sessing Juror Understanding of Capital-</i> <i>Sentencing Instructions</i> , 44 <i>Crime & De-</i> <i>linquency</i> 412 (1998)	27
John Robert Barner, <i>Life Or Death Deci-</i> <i>sion Making: Qualitative Analysis Of</i> <i>Death Penalty Jurors</i> , 13 <i>Qualitative So-</i> <i>cial Work</i> 842 (2013)	27
Leonard B. Sand et al., <i>Modern Federal</i> <i>Jury Instrs.</i> 9A-8 (2015)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Molly Treadway Johnson & Laural L. Hooper, <i>Resource Guide For Managing Capital Cases, Volume 1: Federal Death Penalty Trials</i> 58 (2001).....	29
Order Amending Ala. Pattern Jury Instrs. App'x (Ala. Sup. Ct. Nov. 9, 2007)	28
Oxford English Dictionary (3d ed. 2007).....	22
Rules for Courts-Martial 1004(b)	31
Theodore Eisenberg & Martin T. Wells, <i>Deadly Confusion: Juror Instructions In Capital Cases</i> , 79 Cornell L. Rev. 1 (1993).....	26
Ursula Bentele & William J. Bowers, <i>How Jurors Decide On Death: Guilt Is Overwhelming; Aggravation Requires Death; And Mitigation Is No Excuse</i> , 66 Brook. L. Rev. 1011 (2001).....	26
